## 9.6 <u>Lennox Head Cultural and Community Centre - Waiver of Fees</u>

## LENNOX HEAD RECREATION & SOCIAL CLUB INC.

President: Ron Bennett

95 Sanctuary Village Lennox Head Secretary: Mrs Joan Swinbourne 26 Dress Circle Drive Lennox Head

09/02/2011

The Manager Ballina Shire Council Dear Sir

The Lennox Head Recreation & Social Club (the Club) – a "not for profit organisation" - enjoyed a long association with Council in its role of Caretaker/ booking officer for the Lennox Head Community Hall over a period of many years.

The Club was a regular user of the Hall as a venue for playing Indoor Carpet Bowls twice a week up until the recent demolition of the Hall – since that event we have utilised temporary accommodation whilst awaiting for the completion of the new complex and we now request that consideration be given to providing the Club with facilities in that complex which would allow us to continue the activities of the Club. We currently play bowls for approximately three hours on Tuesday afternoons and Thursday evenings.

It is essential that any provision for our club includes secure storage to contain three indoor bowls mats (each mat requires approximately 200 cm x 40 cm space and stacking of mats is not possible) and three sets of bowls (each set is contained in a receptacle the size of a normal milk crate).

We look forward to a favourable response to this request – if any further information is required please contact Club Secretary Mrs. Joan Swinbourne (6687 7012) or Club President Ron Bennett 0437 953 354.

Yours faithfully

(21, 5

Ron Bennett.